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Long-Range Financial 
Outlook 

Twelfth document prepared since the 
constitutional requirement passed ~ nearly 
100 Analysts were involved in the process 

over the Summer months

Fiscal Years Addressed
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22

Revenue Drivers
National and Florida Economic 

Forecasts
Population Growth

Budget Drivers
Estimating Conferences

Past Legislative Actions & 3-YR 
Averages

Fall 2018 Update:
Little change from Summer 
Conferences, with some 
slowing of economic growth 
by 2020.  This is largely due 
to national events: fading 
stimulus from federal tax cuts 
and spending increases, 
accumulating impact from 
already enacted tariffs, and 
more restrictive federal 
reserve policy.

Fall 2018 Update:
Completed



Economy Largely Recovered...
Florida growth rates are generally returning to more typical levels and continue 
to show progress. The drags—particularly construction—are more persistent 
than past events, but the strength in tourism is compensating for this. In the 
various forecasts, normalcy was largely achieved by the end of FY 2016-17. 
Overall...

 The national economy is back to normal on nearly all measures. While most areas of 
commercial and consumer credit have significantly strengthened – residential credit for 
home purchases still remains somewhat difficult for consumers to access with a weighted 
average credit score of 727 and a LTV of 79 percent on all closed loans in October (virtually 
identical to June). Seventy-one percent of all home purchase lending in October had credit 
scores that were 700 or above. Student loans and auto debts appear to be affecting the 
ability to qualify for residential credit.  Even so, the percent of all home sales that are 
financed is approaching 63 percent in Florida (July 2018), up from 60 percent in May.   

 By the close of the 2017-18 fiscal year, most measures of the Florida economy had 
returned to or surpassed their prior peaks. 
 All personal income metrics, over one-half of the employment measures, and the total tourism and 

domestic visitor counts had exceeded their prior peaks. 
 Other measures were posting solid year-over-year improvements, even if they were not yet back to 

peak performance levels.  
 Private nonresidential construction expenditures first passed their prior peak in FY 2016-17, but none 

of the key residential construction measures pass their prior peaks until FY 2026-27, a significant 
slowdown from the forecast adopted in the Summer.
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Updated General Revenue Forecast

Revenue collections ran above monthly 
estimates by a combined $365.2 million 
since the last conference in August.  
Focusing on the year-to-date gains to 
the forecast, anticipated revenues were 
revised upward despite the slightly 
weaker near-term National and Florida 
Economic Forecasts.  While this is the 
largest combined increase since April 
2006, during the peak of the housing 
boom, the Conference recognized that 
there is an elevated level of risk due to 
the mature stage of the current 
economic expansion.   

LR Growth: Averages 6%
Forecast Growth: Averages 3.5%

The past had tax increases associated with key 
revenue sources and stronger population growth.
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Fiscal Year
August            

2018
December 

2018 Forecast Difference          
Incremental 

Growth Growth
2005-06 27074.8 27074.8 0 8.4%
2006-07 26404.1 26404.1 0 -670.7 -2.5%
2007-08 24112.1 24112.1 0 -2292.0 -8.7%
2008-09 21025.6 21025.6 0.0 -3086.5 -12.8%
2009-10 21523.1 21523.1 0.0 497.5 2.4%
2010-11 22551.6 22551.6 0.0 1028.5 4.8%
2011-12 23618.8 23618.8 0.0 1067.2 4.7%
2012-13 25314.6 25314.6 0.0 1695.8 7.2%
2013-14 26198.0 26198.0 0.0 883.4 3.5%
2014-15 27681.1 27485.9 (195.2) 1287.9 5.7%
2015-16 28325.4 28325.4 0.0 644.3 2.3%
2016-17 29594.5 29,594.5        0.0 1269.1 4.5%
2017-18 31218.2 31,218.2        0.0 1623.7 5.5%
2018-19 32,243.8       32,705.3        461.5                1,487.1         4.8%
2019-20 33,334.7       33,715.2        380.5                1,009.9         3.1%
2020-21 34,544.2       34,976.1        431.9                1,260.9         3.7%
2021-22 35,827.4       36,209.6        382.2                1,233.5         3.5%
2022-23 37,086.9       37,418.0        331.1                1,208.4         3.3%
2023-24 38,349.1       38,559.5        210.4                1,141.5         3.1%



Recession Risk 
Metrics

 The current economic expansion will 
turn 10 years old in June.  In July (10 
years and 1 month or 121 months), the 
time since the previous recession will be 
the longest recorded period in history.

 According to Moody’s Analytics, the 
probability of recession within the next 
12 months is between 20% and 43%.

 The New York Times recently surveyed 
134 business leaders at the Yale CEO 
Summit and found that almost half 
expected a recession to strike by the 
end of 2019.

 Eight-two percent of chief financial 
officers surveyed in the recent Duke 
CFO Global Business Outlook saw a 
recession beginning by the end of 2020, 
while nearly half saw it occurring by the 
end of 2019. 
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Contraction Expansion

Peak month Trough month
Duration, 
peak to 
trough

Duration, 
trough to 

peak
February 1945 October 1945 8 80
November 1948 October 1949 11 37
July 1953 May 1954 10 45
August 1957 April 1958 8 39
April 1960 February 1961 10 24
December 1969 November 1970 11 106
November 1973 March 1975 16 36
January 1980 July 1980 6 58
July 1981 November 1982 16 12
July 1990 March 1991 8 92
March 2001 November 2001 8 120
December 2007 June 2009 18 73

17.5 38.7
21.6 26.6
18.2 35.0
11.1 58.4

Duration in Months

1945-2009 (11 cycles)

1854-2009 (33 cycles)
1854-1919 (16 cycles)
1919-1945 (6 cycles)


NBER chronology

														Duration in Months

														Contraction		Expansion

						Peak month		Trough month		Peak month number		Trough month number		Duration, peak to trough		Duration, trough to peak		Duration, peak to peak		Duration, trough to trough

								December 1854				660

						June 1857		December 1858		690		708		18		30				48

						October 1860		June 1861		730		738		8		22		40		30

						April 1865		December 1867		784		816		32		46		54		78

						June 1869		December 1870		834		852		18		18		50		36

						October 1873		March 1879		886		951		65		34		52		99

						March 1882		May 1885		987		1025		38		36		101		74

						March 1887		April 1888		1047		1060		13		22		60		35

						July 1890		May 1891		1087		1097		10		27		40		37

						January 1893		June 1894		1117		1134		17		20		30		37

						December 1895		June 1897		1152		1170		18		18		35		36

						June 1899		December 1900		1194		1212		18		24		42		42

						September 1902		August 1904		1233		1256		23		21		39		44

						May 1907		June 1908		1289		1302		13		33		56		46

						January 1910		January 1912		1321		1345		24		19		32		43

						January 1913		December 1914		1357		1380		23		12		36		35

						August 1918		March 1919		1424		1431		7		44		67		51

						January 1920		July 1921		1441		1459		18		10		17		28

						May 1923		July 1924		1481		1495		14		22		40		36

						October 1926		November 1927		1522		1535		13		27		41		40

						August 1929		March 1933		1556		1599		43		21		34		64

						May 1937		June 1938		1649		1662		13		50		93		63

						February 1945		October 1945		1742		1750		8		80		93		88

						November 1948		October 1949		1787		1798		11		37		45		48

						July 1953		May 1954		1843		1853		10		45		56		55

						August 1957		April 1958		1892		1900		8		39		49		47

						April 1960		February 1961		1924		1934		10		24		32		34

						December 1969		November 1970		2040		2051		11		106		116		117

						November 1973		March 1975		2087		2103		16		36		47		52

						January 1980		July 1980		2161		2167		6		58		74		64

						July 1981		November 1982		2179		2195		16		12		18		28

						July 1990		March 1991		2287		2295		8		92		108		100

						March 2001		November 2001		2415		2423		8		120		128		128

						December 2007		June 2009		2496		2514		18		73		81		91



						1854-2009 (33 cycles)								17.5		38.7		56.4		56.2

						1854-1919 (16 cycles)								21.6		26.6		48.9		48.2

						1919-1945 (6 cycles)								18.2		35.0		53.0		53.2

						1945-2009 (11 cycles)								11.1		58.4		68.5		69.5





























































































Calcs

						Peak		Trough		Contraction		Expansion		Cycle

						Quarterly dates				Peak 		Previous trough 		Trough from 		Peak from 

						are in parentheses				to 		to 		Previous 		Previous 

										Trough		this peak		Trough		Peak

								December 1854 (IV)		--		--		--		--														9		December		12		1854		660

						June 1857 (II)		December 1858 (IV)		18		30		48		--				5		June		6		1857		690		9		December		12		1858		708

						October 1860(III)		June 1861 (III)		8		22		30		40				8		October		10		1860		730		5		June		6		1861		738

						April 1865(I)		December 1867 (I)		32		46		78		54				6		April		4		1865		784		9		December		12		1867		816

						June 1869(II)		December 1870 (IV)		18		18		36		50				5		June		6		1869		834		9		December		12		1870		852

						October 1873(III)		March 1879 (I)		65		34		99		52				8		October		10		1873		886		6		March		3		1879		951

						March 1882(I)		May 1885 (II)		38		36		74		101				6		March		3		1882		987		4		May		5		1885		1025

						March 1887(II)		April 1888 (I)		13		22		35		60				6		March		3		1887		1047		6		April		4		1888		1060

						July 1890(III)		May 1891 (II)		10		27		37		40				5		July		7		1890		1087		4		May		5		1891		1097

						January 1893(I)		June 1894 (II)		17		20		37		30				8		January		1		1893		1117		5		June		6		1894		1134

						December 1895(IV)		June 1897 (II)		18		18		36		35				9		December		12		1895		1152		5		June		6		1897		1170

						June 1899(III)		December 1900 (IV)		18		24		42		42				5		June		6		1899		1194		9		December		12		1900		1212

						September 1902(IV)		August 1904 (III)		23		21		44		39				10		September		9		1902		1233		7		August		8		1904		1256

						May 1907(II)		June 1908 (II)		13		33		46		56				4		May		5		1907		1289		5		June		6		1908		1302

						January 1910(I)		January 1912 (IV)		24		19		43		32				8		January		1		1910		1321		8		January		1		1912		1345

						January 1913(I)		December 1914 (IV)		23		12		35		36				8		January		1		1913		1357		9		December		12		1914		1380

						August 1918(III)		March 1919 (I)		7		44		51		67				7		August		8		1918		1424		6		March		3		1919		1431

						January 1920(I)		July 1921 (III)		18		10		28		17				8		January		1		1920		1441		5		July		7		1921		1459

						May 1923(II)		July 1924 (III)		14		22		36		40				4		May		5		1923		1481		5		July		7		1924		1495

						October 1926(III)		November 1927 (IV)		13		27		40		41				8		October		10		1926		1522		9		November		11		1927		1535

						August 1929(III)		March 1933 (I)		43		21		64		34				7		August		8		1929		1556		6		March		3		1933		1599

						May 1937(II)		June 1938 (II)		13		50		63		93				4		May		5		1937		1649		5		June		6		1938		1662

						February 1945(I)		October 1945 (IV)		8		80		88		93				9		February		2		1945		1742		8		October		10		1945		1750

						November 1948(IV)		October 1949 (IV)		11		37		48		45				9		November		11		1948		1787		8		October		10		1949		1798

						July 1953(II)		May 1954 (II)		10		45		55		56				5		July		7		1953		1843		4		May		5		1954		1853

						August 1957(III)		April 1958 (II)		8		39		47		49				7		August		8		1957		1892		6		April		4		1958		1900

						April 1960(II)		February 1961 (I)		10		24		34		32				6		April		4		1960		1924		9		February		2		1961		1934

						December 1969(IV)		November 1970 (IV)		11		106		117		116				9		December		12		1969		2040		9		November		11		1970		2051

						November 1973(IV)		March 1975 (I)		16		36		52		47				9		November		11		1973		2087		6		March		3		1975		2103

						January 1980(I)		July 1980 (III)		6		58		64		74				8		January		1		1980		2161		5		July		7		1980		2167

						July 1981(III)		November 1982 (IV)		16		12		28		18				5		July		7		1981		2179		9		November		11		1982		2195

						July 1990(III)		March 1991(I)		8		92		100		108				5		July		7		1990		2287		6		March		3		1991		2295

						March 2001(I)		November 2001 (IV)		8		120		128		128				6		March		3		2001		2415		9		November		11		2001		2423

						December 2007 (IV)		June 2009 (II)		18		73		91		81				9		December		12		2007		2496		5		June		6		2009		2514

																						January		1

																						February		2

																						March		3

																						April		4

																						May		5

																						June		6

																						July		7

																						August		8

																						September		9

																						October		10

																						November		11

																						December		12







Florida-Based Downside Risk
 The most recent sales tax forecast relies heavily on strong tourism growth. It 

assumes no events that have significant repercussions affecting tourism occur during 
the forecast window.
• Currently, tourism-related revenue losses pose the greatest potential risk to the economic 

outlook. 
• Previous economic studies of disease outbreaks and natural or manmade disasters have 

shown that tourism demand is very sensitive to such events.
• A strong and strengthening dollar tends to have a chilling effect on international travel.  Since 

the beginning of February 2018, the broad dollar has appreciated more than 11 percent and is 
expected to remain elevated in the near-term forecast.

The Legislative Office of Economic and 
Demographic Research has updated and 
refined an empirical analysis of the various 
sources of the state’s sales tax collections. 
In FY 2016-17, sales tax collections 
provided nearly $23.0 billion dollars or 
76.8% of Florida’s total General Revenue 
collections. Of this amount, an estimated 
12.9% (nearly $2.97 billion) was 
attributable to purchases made by tourists. 
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GR Outlook Balance for FY 2018-19

A projected remaining balance of $1.2 billion in nonrecurring dollars 
was assumed to be available for use in FY 2019-20.

Update: After including the new forecast for General Revenue and accounting for all 
budget amendments through December 18th, the projected Outlook balance 
improved to $1.72 billion (+494.1 million).
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REC N/R TOTAL
2018-19 Ending Balance on Post-Session Outlook 22.2 1,003.6 1,025.8

-PLUS- 2017-18 Additional Revenues Above Forecast 0.0 205.2 205.2
-PLUS- 2017 Miscellaneous Outlook Adjustments 0.0 -6.8 -6.8

Sub-Total Adjustments Related to 2017-18 0.0 198.4 198.4

-PLUS- 2018-19 FEMA Reimbursements for Irma 0.0 69.6 69.6
-MINUS- 2018-19 Back of Bill s. 99 Contingent Appropriations 0.0 -44.6 -44.6
-MINUS- 2018-19 Forecast Changes 14.3 -27.4 -13.1
-MINUS- 2018-19 Budget Amendments 0.0 -9.8 -9.8
-MINUS- 2018-19 Miscellaneous Outlook Adjustments 0.1 -0.3 -0.2

Sub-Total Adjustments Related to 2018-19 14.4 -12.5 1.9

BALANCE ON CURRENT OFFICIAL OUTLOOK 36.6            1,189.5      1,226.1      



Total State Reserves Are Solid...

 Unallocated General Revenue, the Budget Stabilization Fund, and the Lawton 
Chiles Endowment Fund are generally considered to comprise the state’s reserves. 

 At the time of adoption for each of the previous seven Outlooks, total state 
reserves have ranged from 10.7% to 12.9% of the General Revenue estimate.

 For the current year, total state reserves are $3,472.2 million or 10.8% of the 
General Revenue estimate for FY 2018-19.  The improved General Revenue 
Outlook balance increases this percentage to 12.1%.
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*The Summer Revenue Estimate for FY 2018-19 includes the official estimated revenues for General Revenue and the annual payment from the BP Settlement 
Agreement.

Outlook 
Year

Baseline 
Fiscal Year

Unallocated 
General 

Revenue

Budget 
Stabilization 

Fund

Lawton Chiles 
Endowment 

Fund
Total 

Reserves

GR Summer 
Revenue 
Estimate*

% of GR 
Estimate

2011 2011-12 1,357.5            493.6               696.2               2,547.3            23,795.1          10.7%
2012 2012-13 1,577.7            708.1               426.1               2,711.9            24,631.6          11.0%
2013 2013-14 1,893.5            924.8               536.3               3,354.6            26,184.2          12.8%
2014 2014-15 1,589.0            1,139.2            629.3               3,357.5            27,189.4          12.3%
2015 2015-16 1,709.1            1,353.7            590.2               3,653.0            28,414.1          12.9%
2016 2016-17 1,414.2            1,384.4            637.5               3,436.1            29,732.8          11.6%
2017 2017-18 1,458.5            1,416.5            713.4               3,588.4            31,152.8          11.5%
2018 2018-19 1,226.1            1,483.0            763.1               3,472.2            32,270.5          10.8%



Budget Drivers...
 Tier 1 – Includes only Critical Needs, which can generally be thought of as the absolute minimum 

the state must do absent significant law or structural changes; they present the lowest cost of 
continuing core government functions within the current policy framework.  While the 17 Critical 
Needs drivers for this year’s Outlook primarily reflect the first purpose (i.e., mandatory increases 
and adjustments originating from estimating conferences and constitutional or statutory 
requirements), a separate driver is included that more directly addresses the second purpose of 
identifying the lowest state cost of providing essential government services. Because the 
Legislature has had an evolving policy regarding the appropriate split between state and local 
funds for the public school system, Critical Needs Driver #3 has been included to show the impact 
of using the Legislature’s longer-term policy of maintaining the millage rate derived from the most 
recent certified roll for school purposes—in this case July 2018. This allows the Required Local 
Effort to increase with tax roll growth. However, this assumption is relaxed in the Other High 
Priority Needs to reflect the specific policy adopted for FY 2018-19.

 Tier 2 – Other High Priority Needs are added to the Critical Needs.  The 30 Other High Priority 
Needs reflect issues that have been funded in most, if not all, of the recent budget years. Both 
types of drivers are combined to represent a more complete, yet still conservative, approach to 
estimating future expenditures. Essentially, the total projected cost for the Critical Needs and 
Other High Priority Needs shows the impact of continuing the programs and priorities funded in 
recent years into the three years included in the Outlook.
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GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Fiscal Year 

2019-20
Fiscal Year 

2020-21
Fiscal Year 

2021-22
Total Tier 1 - Critical Needs 35.5            609.9          283.3          
Total - Other High Priority Needs 1,829.7       1,701.5       1,630.9       
Total Tier 2 - Critical and Other High Priority Needs 1,865.2       2,311.4       1,914.2       

DOLLAR VALUE OF CRITICAL AND OTHER HIGH PRIORITY NEEDS



GR Drivers by Policy Area...

In FY 2019-20, four policy areas 
(Transportation & Economic 
Development, Natural 
Resources, Human Services, 
and Higher Education) comprise 
nearly equal shares of two-thirds 
(65.9%) of the total need for 
General Revenue. 

By the second year of the 
Outlook, Human Services 
increases significantly to 
represent the largest share of 
the total need at 30.3%, while 
the other three areas decline to 
a combined one-third of the total 
need from nearly one-half of the 
total. 
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POLICY AREAS
Fiscal Year 

2019-20
Fiscal Year 

2020-21
Fiscal Year 

2021-22
Pre K-12 Education 4.1% 10.7% 13.5%
Higher Education 15.5% 9.3% 11.0%
